

Case No. 22-30564

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

Randy Boudreaux,

Plaintiff – Appellant

v.

Louisiana State Bar Association, a Louisiana Nonprofit Corporation; Louisiana Supreme Court; Bernette J. Johnson, Chief Justice of the Louisiana Supreme Court; Scott J. Crichton, Associate Justice of the Louisiana Supreme Court for the Second District; James T. Genovese, Associate Justice of the Louisiana Supreme Court for the Third District; Marcus R. Clark, Associate Justice of the Louisiana Supreme Court for the Fourth District; Jefferson D. Hughes, III, Associate Justice of the Louisiana Supreme Court for the Fifth District; John L. Weimer, Associate Justice of the Louisiana Supreme Court for the Sixth District; Unidentified Party, successor to the Honorable Greg Guidry as Associate Justice of the Louisiana Supreme Court for the First District,

Defendants – Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana
Case No. 2:19-cv-11962, Hon. Lance M. Africk, presiding

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

Scott Day Freeman
Timothy Sandefur
**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

James Baehr
Sarah Harbison
**Pelican Center for Justice
PELICAN INSTITUTE FOR
PUBLIC POLICY**
400 Poydras St., Ste. 900
New Orleans, LA 70130
(504) 500-0506
james@pelicaninstitute.org
sarah@pelicaninstitute.org

Dane S. Ciolino
DANE S. CIOLINO, LLC
18 Farnham Place
Metairie, LA 70005
(504) 975-3263
dane@daneciolino.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. <i>Janus</i> limits the “reach” of <i>Lathrop</i> and <i>Keller</i>	1
a. This Court recognized that <i>Janus</i> limits the “reach” of <i>Lathrop</i> and <i>Keller</i>	1
b. <i>Lathrop</i> and <i>Keller</i> set out a rigorous standard for germaneness.	3
c. The LSBA has failed to meet the germaneness standard required in their legislative positions, policy pronouncements, and online communications.	5
d. This Court held that lawyers may not be constitutionally mandated to join a bar association that engages in non-germane activities, however small.	8
II. Challenges to the LSBA’s legislative activity are not moot because the LSBA continues to support advocacy for changes to the state’s substantive law, and any modifications made by the LSBA were through voluntary cessation.....	10
III. The LSBA’s opt-out procedures are inadequate under <i>Hudson</i>	12
a. In light of <i>Janus</i> , this Court adopted <i>Hudson</i> as the “constitutional floor” for opt-out procedures.	12
b. The LSBA’s opt-out procedures fail <i>Hudson</i> ’s notice provision.	13
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	3, 5
<i>Advanced Env’t Recycling Tech. Inc. v. Am. Int’l Specialty Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 399 Fed. Appx. 869 (5th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Boudreaux v. La. State Bar Ass’n</i> , 3 F.4th 748 (5th Cir. 2021).....	2, 12
<i>Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.</i> 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	8
<i>Env’t Conservation Org. v. City of Dallas</i> , 529 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	11
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	10,,1 1
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	3, 4
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	passim
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Association</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	4, 5
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	passim
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	9, 10
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961).....	2, 3, 7, 8
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	7
<i>McDonald v. Longley</i> , 4 F.4th 229 (5th Cir. 2021)	passim
<i>Schneider v. Colegio de Abogados de P.R.</i> , 917 F.2d 620 (1st Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	11, 12

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 16

Other Authorities

2021 Louisiana State Bar Association Annual Report” (Aug. 25, 2022)..... 14

Appellee Br., *McDonald v. Longley*, No. 20-50448, 2020 WL 4436953 (5th Cir., July 30, 2020) 8

Louisiana State Bar Association, “2022–2023 Approved Budget Expenditures” (May 5, 2022) 14

Thomas Jefferson, A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom, *in 2 Papers of Thomas Jefferson* (J. Boyd ed., 1950) 1

Rules

Oklahoma Supreme Court Rule XVIII § 6 6
